

No. 10-16797

Heard by the Hon. Mary M. Schroeder and Sidney R. Thomas, Circuit Judges; and
Mark W. Bennett, District Judge, Sitting by Designation
Unanimous opinion by Judge Schroeder
Filed September 6, 2011

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH R. DIAZ; JUDITH MCDANIEL; KEITH B. HUMPHREY; BEVERLY
SECKINGER; STEPHEN RUSSELL; DEANNA PFLEGER; CARRIE
SPERLING; LESLIE KEMP; COREY SEEMILLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JANICE K. BREWER, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Arizona;
DAVID RABER, in his official capacity as Interim Director of the Arizona
Department of Administration and Personnel Board; KATHY PECKARDT, in her
official capacity as Director of Human Resources for the Arizona Department of
Administration and Personnel Board,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 2:09-cv-02402 JWS
The Hon. John W. Sedwick, District Judge.

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Tara L. Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
3325 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1300
Los Angeles, California 90010
Telephone: (213) 382-7600

Daniel C. Barr
Kirstin T. Eidenbach
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue, Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012-2788
Telephone: (602) 351-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
II. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. STATE OFFICIALS FAIL TO JUSTIFY EN BANC REVIEW	4
A. State Officials Fail to Demonstrate a Conflict with Supreme Court or Circuit Authority in the Panel’s Application of Equal Protection Jurisprudence Regarding Discriminatory Intent.	5
B. State Officials Also Fail to Establish Any Conflict with Supreme Court or Circuit Authority in the Panel’s Application of Rational Basis Review.	11
C. No Conflict Can be Manufactured by Resort to Decades-Old Decisions Addressing Entirely Different Issues.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	14, 15
<i>Alaska Civil Liberties Union v. Alaska</i> 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	12
<i>Bailey v. City of Austin</i> 972 S.W.2d 180 (Tex. App. 1998).....	13
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	14, 15
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	11
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	9
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	12
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	9
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	9
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	11
<i>Hinman v. Dep’t of Pers. Admin.</i> 167 Cal. App. 3d 516 (Cal. App. 1985).....	12

Lawrence v. Texas
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 7, 8, 12

Lee v. City of Los Angeles
250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)11

Mandel v. Bradley
432 U.S. 173 (1977).....15

Matter of Langan v. State Farm Fire & Cas.
849 N.Y.S.2d 105 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)13

Mem’l Hosp. v. Maricopa County
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....9

Palmore v. Sidoti
466 U.S. 429 (1984).....10

Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney
442 U.S. 256 (1979).....10

Reed v. Reed
404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 13-14

Rice v. Cayetano
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....11

Romer v. Evans
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 7, 8, 13

Snetsinger v. Mont. Univ. Sys.
104 P.3d 445 (Mont. 2004)12

Stanley v. Illinois
405 U.S. 645 (1972).....9

Tanner v. Or. Health Sciences Univ.
971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998).....12

Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden
371 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2004)7

U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture v. Moreno
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 5, 6, 8

United States v. Virginia
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....6, 7

Washington v. Davis
426 U.S. 229 (1976).....5

Williams v. Vermont
472 U.S. 14 (1985).....14

Yick Wo v. Hopkins
118 U.S. 356 (1886).....7

CODES, RULES AND STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 38-651(O) passim

Ariz. Const. art. 30, § 1 3, 15

Ariz. Admin. Code § R2-5-101(10)(a)(i).....3

Ariz. Admin. Code § R2-5-101(22).....3

Ariz. Admin. Code § R2-5-101(23).....3

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1)..... 2, 4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proposition 107, State of Arizona Official Canvass, 2006 General Election –
November 7, 2006, *available at* [http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/
General/Canvass2006GE.pdf](http://www.azsos.gov/election/2006/General/Canvass2006GE.pdf).....14
